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County of Union, lllinois Rollie Hawk, CIO

Office of the Chief Information Officer (618) 925-2470
309 W. Market—Room 115 cio@unioncountyil.gov
Jonesboro, IL 62952 @unioncountycio

August 11, 2016

[Sent via e-mail)

Clay Godfrey
55 W. Monroe #940
Chicago, IL 60603

clay.godfrey@gmail.com

Mr. Godfrey:

Please consider this our response to your attached Freedom of Information Act request, received via email on July 28,
2016 and summarized below:

Any and all police reports with reference to Jessie Lee Bell, Jessie Bell, Jessie L. Bell.

[Please note that request was dated June 28, 2016 but was received on July 28, 2016.]

We appreciate your agreeing to grant us extended time to complete our response. Per our phone discussion on August

4,2016
a witne

, | have limited the scope of this response to (a) only reports where Mr. Bell is involved as a suspect and not as
ss and (b) only initial reports.

Please find attached records responsive to your request with the following redactions made:

We are
note th

(1)

(2)
(3)

Driver’s license numbers, social security numbers, personal telephone numbers, home addresses and personal
license plates have been redacted pursuant to Section 7(1)b of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)b) as they are private
information as defined in Section 2(c-5) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/2(c-5)).

Dates of birth have been redacted as that information is exempt under Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS
140/7(1)(c)) as approved by the Office of the Attorney General in pre-authorization letter 2011 PAC 13577.
The names of third parties who were never arrested or were incidentally mentioned in police reports are
exempted under Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c)) as approved by the Office of the Attorney General
in pre-authorization letter 2011 PAC 12140.

We feel that photographs of a deceased victim are not in the public interest per Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS
140/7(1)(c)), therefore those portions are exempt from release. Per pre-authorization letter 2010 PAC 11939,
the Office of the Attorney General approved application of the Section 7(1)(c) exemption regarding the release
of “postmortem photographs” and determined that doing such “would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy.”

denying a number of records that involve a juvenile. Pursuant to Section 9(a) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/9(a)), please
e following:

We are denying these records per Section 7(1)(a) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)(a)) as the Juvenile Court Act (705
ILCS 405) requires that all police reports be withheld if they involve the arrest, charging or investigation of a
minor.

Chief Information Officer Rollie Hawk and State’s Attorney Tyler Edmonds are the persons responsible for this
denial.

You have the right to review by the Public Access Counselor. Her contact information is below.



Sarah Pratt

Public Access Counselor
Office of the Attorney General
500 S. 2nd Street

Springfield, lllinois 62706

Phone: 1-877-299-FOIA (1-877-299-3642)

Fax: (217) 782-1396

E-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us

(4) You have the right to judicial review of this denial under Section 11 of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/11).

You might also consider requesting records from the Anna Police Department as they may have reports in addition to
those we’ve provided that have not yet been disposed. Likewise, though not subject to FOIA, the Union County Circuit
Clerk might have copies of additional reports that were previously filed with that office for trial.

We consider your request completed. If | may be of further assistance, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Uiy [y

Rollie Hawk, Chief Information Office

Enclosure

Cc: Tyler Edmonds, State’s Attorney
Scott Harvel, Sheriff






































































































































































































































